Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University





Hanyang University

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

DR. BABASAHEB AMBEDKAR MARATHWADA UNIVERSITY, AURANGABAD, INDIA And

HANYANG UNIVERSITY, SEOUL, SOUTH KOREA

This Memorandum of Understanding is drawn up and agreed upon to establish the cooperation between the *Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University* hereinafter referred to as **Dr. BAMU**, and Hanyang University hereinafter referred to as **HYU**.

Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University (Dr. BAMU) was established in 1958 to impart world-class education with a focus on basic sciences and to develop useful manpower with entrepreneurship qualities for industry and national research laboratories. It is approved by NAAC and by the Government of Maharashtra.

Hanyang University is located in eastern Seoul and it is one of the largest and highest ranked universities in Korea. Since its foundation in 1939, Hanyang University has recorded various achievements in virtually all aspects of its teaching and research activities, and is striving for competitive status with internationally top ranked universities. Hanyang has been committed to academic and professional excellence, with graduates playing active roles in areas of expertise, both domestically and internationally.

The two parties recognize human resource development and institutional capacity building as the basis for a mutually beneficial cooperation program, hereinafter referred to as the **Program**.

ARTICLE I: OBJECTIVES OF THE PROGRAM

The objectives of the Program are to provide higher education opportunities for staff members of Dr. BAMU, promote institutional linkage between Dr. BAMU and HYU, and to explore other avenues for possible collaboration.

ARTICLE II: SCOPE OF THE PROGRAM

The Program, which is for five years, is established to provide collaborative cooperation through:

- i) Collaborative Research Programs in specific fields of interest- Dr. BAMU and HYU will jointly identify specific fields to conduct collaborative research programs of mutual interest and benefit to both the institutions.
- ii) Student Exchange Programs -Exchange programs for students will be explored and conducted accordingly which will be benefical mutually for both the parties.
- iii) Faculty Exchange Programs -Exchange programs for faculty will be explored and conducted accordingly which will be benefical mutually for both the parties.
- iv) Any other form of cooperation that may be agreed upon between Dr. BAMU and HYU.

ARTICLE III: DURATION OF THE PROGRAM

This Memorandum shall enter into force on the date of its signing by both parties and shall take effect for a period of 5 (five) years. If this MOU is to be terminated without cause, a three months prior notice should be sent by one party to another party. In the case of termination of the Program, students enrolled before the termination of the MOU would continue and retain their scholarships/privileges (whether the scholarship is awarded by Dr. BAMU and/or HYU). This MOU may be renewed by mutual written consent of both the Institutions.

ARTICLE IV: SPECIAL PROVISIONS

- 1. Both parties shall disseminate information on each others programs and activities.
- 2. Both parties hereto shall do their utmost to ensure the smooth and efficient implementation of the Program.
- 3. Both parties shall exert their best effort to be available for mutual consultation and shall give each other necessary information whenever reasonably requested.
- 4. Any amendment to this Memorandum of Understanding shall be made in writing and mutually agreed upon.
- 5. All disputes arising in connection with the interpretation or application of this Memorandum of Understanding shall be settled amicably through mutual negotiation.
- 6. The two parties will maintain close contact so as to ensure the smooth implementation of the Program.

This Memorandum of Understanding is prepared in two identical copies; each party will hold one original duly signed.

For and on behalf of the

Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University

Aurangabad

Maharashtra, India

Prof. Dr. Nagnath Kothapalle

Vice-Chancellor

Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University

Aurangabad

Maharashtra, India

For and on behalf of the Hanyang University Seoul, Korea

Chong Yang Kim, Ed.D.

President

Hanyang University Seoul, South Korea